PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5965373

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SARGON CT PTY LTD	02/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEPARTMENT 13, INC. C/O RESAGENT, INC.		
Street Address:	405 NORTH KING STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 500		
City:	WILMINGTON		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19801-3700		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8929550
Patent Number:	9673920
Application Number:	13595142
Application Number:	13116984

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128598000

Email: teas@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: SHANNON COLLINS C/O FRIED FRANK

Address Line 1: ONE NEW YORK PLAZA

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5769-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY BARR
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly Barr/
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2020
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 051825 FRAME: 0715 source=Release of Security Interest in Patents (AET)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents (AET)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents (AET)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051825 FRAME: 0716

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of February 14, 2020 (this "Release"), is made by **Sargon CT Pty Ltd** (formerly AET Corporate Trust Pty Limited) ACN 106 424 088 in its capacity as trustee for the D13 Security Trust, with an address at Locked Bag 3015, Australia Square, Sydney New South Wales 2000, Australia, as secured party (in such capacity, the "**Secured Party**"), in favor of **DEPARTMENT 13, INC.**, a Delaware corporation (the "**Grantor**"), with an address at c/o Resagent, Inc., The Renaissance Centre, 405 North King Street, Suite 500, Wilmington, Delaware 19801-3700. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Patent Rider (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Secured Party entered into that certain Rider to Security Agreement - Patents, dated as of the 16th of March, 2018 (the "Patent Rider"), which was incorporated into and made part of that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement between the Grantor and the Secured Party dated as of 16th of March, 2018, pursuant to which the Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined therein), including without limitation, the United States Letters Patent and the inventions described therein and claims therein and applications set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Patent Rider was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 20, 2018 at Reel 045284 and Frame 0587; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and the Secured Party has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its lien and security interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the lien and security interests created under the Patent Rider in the Patent Collateral, (b) discharge and release its lien and security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, and (c) reassign any and all rights, title and interest it has in the Patent Collateral to the Grantor.

The Secured Party enters into this Release in its capacity as trustee of the Security Trust (as defined in the Security Trust Deed, dated on or about March 16, 2018 among Department 13 International Limited, the Grantor and the Secured Party (the "Security Trust Deed")) and in no other capacity. Each party acknowledges and agrees that clause 2.13 of the Security Trust Deed operates with respect to this Release as if set out in full with the necessary changes. The Secured Party enters into this Release on instructions from the Majority Noteholders (as defined in the Security Trust Deed).

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A CONTRACT UNDER THE LAW OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF ANY OTHER LAW.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

US\COLLISH\20791478.2

EXECUTED by SARGON CT PTY LTD (formerly AET Corporate Trust Pty Limited) ACN 106 424 088 IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE FOR THE D13 SECURITY TRUST by its

Attorney who certifies that he/she has not received notice of any revocation of the Power of Attorney dated 2 November 2018 in the presence of:	A	
**************************************	Signature of Attorney	
	Vincent Touchard	Senior Manager
	Name (printed)	
Signature of Witness	Signature of Autorney	
ี เหลงanny Tann	Georgina Glavis	Relationship Manager
Name (printed)	Name (printed)	

Schedule A

Country	Application No.	Status	Patent No.	Issue (Filing) Date	Title
U.S.	13/595,142	Abandoned	n/a	(08/27/2012)	Distributed Wireless
					Communications for
					Tactical Network
					Dominance
U.S.	13/757,032	Issued	8,929,550	01/06/2015	LPI/LPD
				(02/01/13)	Communication
					Systems
U.S.	13/116,984	Issued	9,641,199	05/02/2017	Method and
				(05/26/2011)	Apparatus for Fast
					Prototyping of
					Wireless
					Transceivers
U.S.	14/109,928	Issued	9,673,920	06/06/2017	Intrusion Detection
				(12/18/13)	and Radio
					Fingerprint Tracking

US\COLLISH\20791478.2

PATENT

RECORDED: 02/14/2020 REEL: 051825 FRAME: 0719